FORM **PTO-1594** 02-08-1999 S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RECORDATION (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/8/4) FFR Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ 100963437 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trader suments or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Linear Corporation Name: The Chamberlain Group, Inc. 2055 Corte Del Nogal Carlsbad, California 92009 Internal Address:__ ☐ Individual(s) □ Association Street Address: 845 Larch Avenue General Partnership □ Limited Partnership City: Elmburst State: IL ZIP: 60126 ☑ Corporation-State California Other_ ☐ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes
No Association ☐ General Partnership__ 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Limited Partnership___ XX Corporation-State Connecticut Assignment ■ Merger □ Other □ Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation □ Other O Yes O No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: December 30, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2034080 2/05/1999 SBURNS 00000088 2034080 40.00 OP 1 FC:481 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes 및 No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Joseph T. Nabor Internal Address: Fitch, Even, Tabin & Flannery

registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40.00 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 120 S. LaSalle Street 8. Deposit account number: Suite 1600 City: Chicago State: II. ZIP: 60603 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph T. Nabor Date Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

REEL: 1849 FRAME: 0901

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND GOODWILL

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND GOODWILL is made as of December 30, 1998 by and between The Chamberlain Group, Inc., a Connecticut corporation ("CGI"), and Linear Corporation, a California corporation ("Linear").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, CGI and Linear are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 2, 1998 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), under the terms of which Linear agreed to sell and transfer and CGI agreed to purchase the Linear Acquired Assets (as such term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Linear is the owner of the trademark listed on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Trademark"), which together with the products and goodwill associated with the Trademark, constitutes part of the Linear Acquired Assets; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, CGI desires to obtain all of Linear's right, title and interest in, to and under said Trademark subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Linear, Linear hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to CGI, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark, all goodwill associated therewith, all common law rights thereto, and all applications that have been filed and all registrations that have been or may be granted thereon and all foreign counterparts thereof, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future or past infringements thereof and to fully and entirely stand in the place of Linear in all matters related thereto, all subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

Linear hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record this Assignment of Trademark and Goodwill to CGI.

335Z789.03

TRADEMARK REEL: 1849 FRAME: 0902

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment of Trademark and Goodwill to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

LINEAR CORPORATION

Kevin W. Donnelly

Secretary

STATE OF Rhoacisland

COUNTY OF from donce

On December 30, 1998, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Kevin W. Donnelly, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument as the Secretary of Linear Corporation and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution of its Board of Directors.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires on: 11 | 9 61

Acknowledged and accepted:

THE CHAMBERLAIN GROUP, INC.

1352729.03

TRADEMARK: REEL: 1849 FRAME: 0903

SCHEDULE 1

TO

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND GOODWILL

RY

Linear Corporation

TO

The Chamberlain Group, Inc.

Trademark

Registration Number

Date

"AccessMaster"

U.S. Trademark No. 2034080

1/28/97

1152789.03

RECORDED: 02/01/1999

-3-

TRADEMARK REEL: 1849 FRAME: 0904